
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh (Chair) Labour
Councillor Chris Carlin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Laura Bevan Labour
Councillor Irene Bramwell Labour
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Aimee Skinner Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496 or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 12 September 2023

Safer Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 6.30 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. MINUTES 1 - 5

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 6 - 8

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022/23

9 - 17

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

6. THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE 18 - 29

7. PRESENTATION ON COUNTY LINES 30 - 31

8. DOG CONTROL 32 - 53

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors N. Plumpton Walsh (Chair), Baker, Begg, Bevan, Carlin, 
Loftus, A. McInerney, Ratcliffe and Wall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor V. Hill and Bramwell

Absence declared on Council business: None.

Officers present: S. Ashcroft, K. Butler, N. Goodwin and P. Wright.

Also in attendance: Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jones

Action
SAF15 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
provided some feedback from the Cheshire Police and 
Crime Panel meeting which he attended along with 
Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jones on 3 February 2023.  

The Panel received a report regarding the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept (the 
Commissioner’s element of Council Tax) for 2023/24.  A 
letter was sent back to the Commissioner to request 
consideration to lowering the threshold for Halton residents.   

SAF16 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

An update was provided an update on “Operation 
Treacle” which was Cheshire Police’s Halloween and 
Bonfire initiative.  The Police recorded a 1% increase in 
incidents between 30 October 2022 – 6 November 2022.  
One of the key issues was off road bikes and of those 
reported, 55% of incidents occurred in Halton.  Further 
information would be shared in due course.  

At the last meeting it was requested that future Board 
meetings would be held at alternative venues in Runcorn 

Paul Wright 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and Widnes and it was confirmed that the next meeting 
would be held in Widnes.  

SAF17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no questions had been received.

SAF18 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY

Due to apologies received from Cheshire 
Constabulary, this item was deferred to a future meeting.  

SAF19 REFRESHED POLICE AND CRIME PLAN FOR CHESHIRE

The Board received a report on the refreshed Police 
and Crime Plan for Cheshire 2021-2024 which was 
launched on 20 January 2023.  It was noted that although no 
one from Cheshire Constabulary was able to attend the 
meeting they had expressed an interest in attending a future 
meeting.

The Police and Crime Commissioner committed to 
engage and listen to residents and refresh the Police and 
Crime Plan to ensure it reflected the priorities of Cheshire’s 
communities.  The six priorities for policing and crime in 
Cheshire remained the same in the refreshed plan and were 
outlined:

 Prevent and tackle crime;
 Make Cheshire’s roads safer;
 Deliver justice for victims of crime;
 Protect vulnerable and at risk people;
 Improve public confidence in policing; and 
 Modernise our Police Service.

The Community Safety Team continued to work in 
partnership with the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Office on the delivery of work in Halton.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

SAF20 COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION DIVISION

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director, Community and Green Spaces which provided an 
update on progress of the new Community Safety and 
Protection Division.  It was noted that Nicola Goodwin had 
been appointed as the Divisional Manager and the priority 
was to articulate the Division’s service needs and framework 
for delivery.  

Page 2



The report highlighted some updates on the 
Community Safety and Protection Division which included:

 Domestic Abuse Service – this service had 
transferred to the Council as of 11 January 2023;

 Emergency Planning – PROTECT duty to be 
implemented in Spring 2023.  This was otherwise 
known as “Martyn’s Law” and was in response to the 
Manchester Arena incident;

 Anti-Social Behaviour – ongoing partnership work 
with local policing units to raise awareness of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Support 
Service, the Multi Agency Meeting and the Tasking 
and 
Co-ordination Meeting and the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Pathway; and

 Enforcement – this was a new service in the Division
[...]
ficer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

Page 7



7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 8



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 20 June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director – Environment & Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Annual Report April 2022 – May 2023

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To receive the Annual Report of the Safer Policy and Performance Board 
and to note the many contributions made to the ongoing work of the 
Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the report be approved.

3.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct implications for this priority.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

4.1 Children and Young People in Halton
4.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
4.3 A Healthy Halton
4.4 A Safer Halton
4.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no direct implications for these priorities.

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS

5.1 There are no direct implications for this priority.

6.0 EQUALITY AN
[...]
t vulnerable and at risk people
5. Improve public confidence in policing
6. Modernise Cheshire’s police service

There is a broader work programme including the Criminal Justice Board, other focussed 
areas of work for example waste crime, violence against women and girls, safer streets, 
child exploitation, cybercrime.  The PCC Office will lead on securing resources to support 
priorities across Cheshire.

A current key area of focus is Serious Violence Duty.  As part of the Police, Crime, 
Sentencing and Courts Act, the Serious Violence Duty was introduced in April 2022. 
With this duty, key public bodies in every police force area are now required to produce 
and implement a strategy to work together to deal with serious violence. It affects police 
forces, local authorities, criminal justice agencies and health organisations.  The PCC is 
leading a co-ordinated approach to this work across Cheshire and governance 
arrangements have been agreed with a strategic and operational group now established.  
The work to date has supported understanding and preparation through multi-agency 
workshops.  Developing a strategic needs analysis and service mapping is currently 
progressing to inform the strategy moving forward; further updates will be provided in 
due course.

The PCC is scheduled to attend the Board in September 2023.

Page 17



REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 20th June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Corporate Director, Chief Executives Delivery 
Unit

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: The Big Conversation Update 

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To share with the Safer Policy & Performance Board the approach to ‘The 
Big Conversation’, which is integral to formulating a new Council Corporate 
Plan, to take effect from April 2024. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the report be noted; and
2) that the Safer Policy and Performance Board endorses the 

approach to facilitate ‘The Big Conversation’.

3.1

3.2

3.3

Background

It was agreed at Management Team on February 21st 2023 and at 
Executive Board on March 16th 2023 that we would provide adequate 
opportunity for meaningful consultation and ultimately produce a Corporate 
Plan which is totally unique and meaningful to the people of Halton.

This would take the form of ‘The Big Conversation’ and would incorporate 
the opportunity for all to feedback via hard copy form, electronically or face 
to face, between now and the end of the year.

The Big Conversation: Reimagine Halton - we don`t have all the 
answers! 

‘The Big Conversation’ is all about engaging with the public so that they 
understand the challenges that the Council is facing.

It is an approach between the Council and everyone who lives or works in 
Halton to work together in order to create an improved borough in all 
aspects of everyday life. 

Page 18 Agenda Item 6



3.4 Corporate Plan Survey Themes: 

 Effective support for all those in need
 A strong and vibrant economy bringing prosperity to all
 Strong, safe and happy communities that can shape their future
 A Cleaner and greener environment
 Active, healthy and longer lives for all

3.5

3.6

3.7

Survey Questions:

 What do you think of the 5 themes?
 What can you do to help us to achieve these?
 What can the Council do to achieve these?
 Are there any other themes that you think are missing?
 Ideally, how do you want to access Council services?
 Any other comments?

Targeted engagement of different audiences, for example, Children and 
Young People: What would make Halton a better place for you to play, 
live and grow up?

Data Analysis

All feedback and responses will be scrutinised and evaluated.
The 2 facilitators from North West Employers (used in December 2022) 
 will then be invited back to meet with members from both Management 
Team and Executive Board in order to work through this, summarise 
accordingly and establish a number of key objectives, which in turn will 
form the organisation`s new Corpora
[...]
an priority, but if 
not then it will certainly underpin the Plan. An Equality Impact Assessment 
will be undertaken as part of the policy development process.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 At this stage there is nothing specific to highlight within the context of this 
report; however there is a distinct possibility that as a result of ‘The Big 
Conversation’ climate implications will form one, or a key part of one, of the 
Council`s key priorities.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 20



www.halton.gov.uk

The Big          

Conversation 

update…. 

P
age 21



www.halton.gov.uk

Background
The Big Conversation is all about engaging with the public 

so that they understand the challenges that the Council is 

facing.

It is an approach between the Council and those who live 

or work in Halton to work together in order to create an 

improved borough in all aspects of everyday life. 

It also links to ‘Reimagine Halton’ which will see the Council 

looking in detail at what we do, how we do it and why we 

do it – and whether taking a different approach could be 

more efficient, productive or deliver a better outcome.

P
age 22



www.halton.gov.uk

Consultation
* Different consultation approaches will be utilised 

dependent on the audience – consultation tools will range 

from an on-line questionnaire, to iwalkers, along with 

attendance in person at various forums and meetings. 

These will also be available offline via libraries, community 

centres, one stop shops, etc.

* In the first instance we`ll be sending out an on-line survey. 

* It is important that we provide some framing to the 

questions we are asking in order to manage expectations.

P
age 23



www.halton.gov.uk

Consultation
• Background to the Big Conversation – creation of a web 

page, a user friendly place to hold some of the 

background information in terms of key data, statutory 

an
[...]
scales

• January – March 2023: Update Management 

Team/Executive Board and also communicate with the 

wider audience, namely Divisional Manager`s and all 

elected members

• May – December 2023: The Big Conversation takes place

• May – June 2023: consult HBC Workforce

• December 2023 – January 2024: analyse data and 

identify the key learning points/issues

• January – March 2024: compose the Corporate Plan and 

seek approval

• April 2024: the New Corporate Plan is launched

P
age 29



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 20th June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director - Environment and 
Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Presentation on County Lines

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an informative presentation to the board on County 
Lines.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

The presentation is received and Members comment and raise 
any questions.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 County Lines is a term used to describe organised distribution of 
illegal drugs across networks.  It’s often where illegal drugs are 
transported from one area to another, often across police and local 
authority boundaries (although not exclusively), usually by children 
or vulnerable people who are coerced into it by gangs.

3.2 The presentation will provide an insight into County Lines and the 
work going on in Halton and the wider foot print to tackle county 
lines and its impacts.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None at this stage; the work links to the multi-agency community 
safety and combatting drugs obligations.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None to report.

Page 30 Agenda Item 7



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
Children and young people are often targeted by serious organised 
crime networks involved in County Lines activity.   

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
Awareness raising, education and being informed to mitigate and 
reduce harm from becoming involved and seeking support are 
imperative for Halton’s young people. 

6.3 A Healthy Halton
County Lines is a distribution of illegal substances which negatively 
impacts the outcomes for all those involved.

6.4 A Safer Halton 
County Lines significantly impacts on those communities impacted.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
Crime negatively impacts neighbourhoods, communities and towns.  
The multi-agency working to combat and reduce drug related crime 
is imperative to supporting safer and desirable neighbourhoods.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 None at this stage.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None to report.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None to report.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

 None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 31



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 20th June 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director - Environment and 
Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Dog Control

WARD(S) Borough wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 

1.2

To provide Members with details of the Council’s measures to help tackle 
irresponsible dog ownership and dog control within the borough, and;

To ask Members to endorse the continuation of the Dog Control Public 
Spaces Protection Order first introduced in 2019.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) Members note and comment upon the measures in place to deal 
with irresponsible dog ownership and dangerous dogs in the 
Borough;

2) Members endorse the Dog Control Public Spaces Protection 
Order attached as Appendix 1;

3) A report be presented to the Executive Board recommending that 
the Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Order attached as 
Appendix 1 remains in force in Halton; and

4) Members endorse that the Dog Control Public Spaces Protection 
Order presented to Executive Board is amended, as may be 
necessary, to reflect the outcome of the results of a planned 
public consultation exercise on the proposed Order.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Public Spaces Protection Order

3.1 Dog fouling and other forms of anti-social behaviour associated with 
irresponsible dog ownership have a detrimental effect on local people. 
Further, a lack of control over dogs can represent a danger to individuals, 
and in particular, young people. The Council recognises that the vast 
majority of dog owners and walkers are responsible, pick up after their 
dogs and keep them under proper control, however, there is a minority 

Page 32 Agenda Item 8



who do not. In order to reduce the risk of nuisance or harm to the public, 
and to ensure that members of the local community can enjoy a clean 
and safe environment, the Council introduced a Dog Control Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in 2019. In accordance with Legislation, 
a consultation process was carried out which revealed support for the 
dog control powers proposed by the Council.

3.2 The PSPO was introduced in accordance with the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. In producing the Order, officers had regard 
to the “Public Space Protection Orders Guidance for Councils” issued by 
the Local Government Association. Legislation requires that PSPOs need 
to be periodically reviewed and approved.

3.5 A copy of the Council’s adopted PSPO is attached as Appendix 1. In 
summary, the control measures contained within the PSPO relate to;

Dog Fouling

If a dog defecates at any time on land to which the Order applies and a 
person who is in charge of the dog at that time fails to remove the faeces 
from the land forthwith, that person shall be guilty of an offence. 

Exclusion of Dogs

It will be an offence for any person in charge of a dog to take the dog 
onto or permit the dog to enter or remain on land within a dog exclusion 
zone. 

Dogs on Leads

A person in charge of a dog shall be guilty of an offence if at any time 
he/she does not keep the dog on a lead of not more than 2 metres in 
length.

Dogs on Leads by Direction

A person in charge of a dog shall be guilty of an offence if at any time 
he/she does not comply with a direction given by an authorised officer to 
put and keep the dog on a lead of not more than 2 metres in length. 

Restriction on Number of Dogs Walked at a Time

A maximum number of dogs that can be walked by one person at any 
one time. 

Evidence of the Means to Pick Up Dog Faeces

Any person in control of a dog must carry with them bags as an 
appropriate means of collecting foul and must provide evidence of this if 
requested to do so by an authorised officer. 

Page 33



3.6 Members are advised that the land to which each of the individual 
Provisions of the PSPO Order apply is set out in four Schedules;

 Schedule 1 imposes four requirements on dog owners which apply 
borough-wide and cover any public spaces to which the public has 
access.

 Schedule 2 sets out the Dogs on Leads Areas. These are 
locations where it is believed that there are specific issues in 
allowing dogs to run free at any time, and in particular, a concern 
that if dogs were allowed off a lead in the identified areas it may 
cause nuisance or even injury to members of the public or other 
animals.

 Schedule 3 lists the Dog Exclusion Areas. These are locations 
where, in the interests of members of the local community, and in 
particular children, the Council considers that dogs should not be 
allowed to enter; such as play areas. The Council has always 
considered it inappropriate for dogs to be taken into cemeteries 
and these too are covered by this Provision and Schedule.

 Schedule 4 contains plans of five locations listed in Schedules 2 or 
3. The five Plans have been produced for areas where the 
Provisions of Schedule 2 or Schedule 3 both apply, or where either 
applies to only part of an area, and they have been produced to 
remove any ambiguity that may arise as a result.

Dangerous Dogs

3.7 The following section of the report is intended to advise Members on the 
issue of dealing with dangerous dogs.

Dog attacks and dogs out of control

The enforcement of the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 is, in the main, a 
police function although the council also have enforcement powers and 
can intervene in certain circumstances.

The police are responsible for dealing with live incidents where a dog is 
dangerous and out of control in a public place. A dog is considered 
dangerous and out of control if any member of the public has reasonable 
apprehension that the dog will injure them. If a dog attacks a human 
causing injury to a person or an assistance dog this is considered an 
aggravated offence and will be the responsibility of the police to 
investigate.

Incidents that do not result in injury are considered a non-aggravated 
offence and can either be investigated by the police if they attended the 
incident, or in the case where the incident is reported after the event, the 

Page 34



council can also investigate and prosecute. An attack on another dog is 
not in itself an offence but the circumstances of such an incident are likely 
to be such that any persons in the vicinity would also have reason to fear 
that they may also be injured. 

In one recent incident the council successfully prosecuted the owner of 
two Alsatian dogs who were being walked off a lead in Phoenix Park and 
became dangerous and out of control resulting in a fatal attack on 
another dog. The owner was convicted of allowing a dog to be dangerous 
and out of control in a public place he was subject to a 20 week curfew 
and was required to pay the victim £1200 compensation. 

On conviction for a dangerous dog offence the court can impose either a 
destruction order or a contingent destruction order. A contingent 
destruction order imposes conditions on the way in which a dog is kept. It 
is an offence not to observe those conditions. In the Phoenix park 
incident a contingent destruction order was imposed on one of the dogs. 
The order required the dog to be kep
[...]
d make the borough a more attractive location for 
investment.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 If the Council fails to continue to have in place control measures to 
effectively tackle anti-social behaviour caused by irresponsible dog 
owners, the risks of nuisance or harm to the public would be significantly 
increased. 

7.2 Furthermore, failure to make best use of legislative powers available to 
deal with such anti-social behaviour may lead to criticism of the Council; 
thereby damaging its reputation.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The Council aims to be consistent and evenhanded in all regards. Taking 
enforcement action to help control anti-social behaviour caused by 
irresponsible dog owners is not intended to have either a positive or 
negative impact upon equality and diversity or apply differently to any 
particular group. 

8.2

8.2.1

8.2.2

The PSPO will not apply to; 

A person who is registered as a blind person in a register compiled under 
section 29 of the National Assistance Act 1948; or

A person with a disability affecting their mobility, manual dexterity or 
ability to lift, carry or move everyday objects and who relies upon a dog 
trained by a prescribed charity for assistance.

Page 37



9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

None identified

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of 
Inspection

Contact 
Officer

Environment & Urban Renewal 
Policy & Performance Board
Report 27th June 2018: 
Public Spaces Protection Order – 
Dog Control

Safer Policy & Performance 
Board Report 19th February 2019: 
Public Spaces Protection Order – 
Dog Control

Executive Board Report 18th July 
2019: 
Public Spaces Protection Order – 
Dog Control

Municipal Building
Kingsway
Widnes

Municipal Building
Kingsway
Widnes

Municipal Building
Kingsway
Widnes

Kim Butler

Kim Butler

Kim Butler

Page 38



APPENDIX 1

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014, SECTION 59

The Borough of Halton Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Order 2023

The Borough Council of Halton (in this Order called “The Council”) hereby makes the 
following Order under Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014:

1. COMMENCEMENT AND DURATION 

This Order comes into force on [Date to be inserted] and will remain in force for a 
period of 3 years until [Date to be inserted], unless extended by further Orders 
under the Council’s statutory powers or unless revoked, in whole or in part, and 
superseded by further Order. 

2. PENALTIES AND DEFINITIONS

 A person who fails to comply with any obligation imposed by this Order is guilty 
of a criminal offence by virtue of section 67(1) of the Anti-social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 and liable on summary conviction to a fine not 
exceeding level 3 on the standard scale or a Fixed Penalty Notice of a 
maximum £100.

 “Person(s) in charge” means the person who has the dog in his possession, 
care or company at the time the offence is committed or, if the dog is not 
accompanied by a person, the owner or person who habitually has the dog in 
his possession.  

 “an Authorised Person” means an employee, partner agency or contractor of 
Halton Borough Council who is authorised in writing by Halton Borough Council 
for the purposes of giving directions under the Order.

 “The Restricted Area” is the land identified in Schedule 1 of this Order. 

Page 39



3. OBLIGATIONS ON PERSONS IN CHARGE OF DOGS IN THE 
RESTRICTED AREA 

The following Provisions apply to all persons in charge of dogs in the Restricted 
Area except those specifically exempted by paragraph 6 of this Order.  

i. Fouling of Land

If a dog defecates at any time on any land to which this Provision of the 
Order applies a person who is in charge of the dog must remove the faeces 
from the land forthwith unless:

(a) he/she has reasonable excuse for failing to do so; or 
(b) the owner, occupier or other person or authority having control of the
[...]
3


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 Community Safety and Protection Annual Report 2022/23
	Safer PPB Annual Report April 22 to May 23

	6 The Big Conversation Update
	The Big Conversation Presentation

	7 Presentation on County Lines
	8 Dog Control



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 
the Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors N. Plumpton Walsh (Chair), Carlin (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Bevan, Bramwell, Cargill, Goodall, A. Lowe, Ratcliffe and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Skinner

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Butler, N. Goodwin and J. Gallagher

Also in attendance: A. Norton (North West Regional Crime Unit) and one 
member of the press.

Action
SAF1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no Chair’s announcements to be made.

SAF2 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no questions had been received.

SAF4 COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022/23

The Annual Report of the Safer Policy and 
Performance Board was received which outlined the 
contributions made to the ongoing work of the Board.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

SAF5 THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE

The Board received a presentation on “The Big 
Conversation” which was the Council’s approach to 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



formulating a new Corporate Plan to take effect from April 
2024.  

“The Big Conversation” would engage with the public 
so that they understood the challenges of the Council.  It 
would be an approach between the Council and everyone 
who lives or works in Halton to work together in order to 
create an improved Borough in all aspects of everyday life.

The Corporate Plan Survey would consist of 5 
themes and 6 questions.  There would be different 
consultation methods depending on the audience.  
Responses will be monitored during the consultation period 
and any low response area will be targeted with iWalkers 
which proved to be an effective consultation method during 
the elections.  Staff within the One-Stop-Shops and Libraries 
would be able to offer assistance to anyone who required 
help to complete the survey.  

All feedback and responses would be scrutinised and 
evaluated and then in conjunction with North West 
Employers, be summarised accordingly to establish a 
number of key objectives to form the Council’s new 
Corporate Plan.

Following the presentation, Members’ discussions 
and comments included the following:

 Consideration to be given to re-wording the term 
“hard to reach groups” to “under-served groups”;

 Members offered assistance to provide links with 
community groups via the NHS;

 Queried if the survey would be available in other 
languages;

 Suggested that a stall in the market be opened to 
engage with shoppers;

 Suggested linking with the Community Development 
Network, Housing Providers and the Voluntary 
Community Action.

RESOLVED:  That the Board endorse the approach 
to facilitate “The Big Conversation”.

SAF6 PRESENTATION ON COUNTY LINES

The Board received a presentation from Adam Norton 
from the North West Regional Organised Crime Unit on 
County Lines.

County Lines is a term used to describe organised 



distribution of illegal drugs across networks.  This is where 
illegal drugs are transported from one area to another and 
often across police and local authority boundaries, usually 
by children or vulnerable people who are coerced into it by 
gangs.

The presentation provided an insight into County 
Lines and the work going on in Halton and the wider 
footprint to tackle county lines and its impacts.

Following the presentation, Members’ discussions 
and comments included the following:

 More education needed for communities and more 
opportunities in early educational settings regarding 
healthy relationships;

 It was suggested that the most vulnerable children 
were those with parents with few parenting skills;

 Examples were given how older people could also be 
victims of crime;

 Any Members with concerns regarding problem 
addresses, were invited to contact the Community 
Safety Team; and

 Mr. Norton offered to speak to local landlords and 
housing providers.  

The Board thanked Mr. Norton for an interesting and 
insightful presentation.

SAF7 DOG CONTROL

The Board received a report from the Executive 
Director – Environment and Regeneration, which described 
the Council’s measures to help tackle irresponsible dog 
ownership and dog control within the Borough.

In 2019 and under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014, the Council introduced a Dog Control 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) to help deal with a 
particular nuisance or problem in a particular area that was 
damaging to the local community's quality of life.  Legislation 
required that PSPO’s need to be periodically reviewed and 
approved.  The PSPO, attached in Appendix 1 of the report, 
contained the following control measures:

 Dog Fouling;
 Exclusion of Dogs;
 Dogs on Leads;
 Dogs on Leads by Direction;
 Restriction on Number of Dogs Walked at a Time; 



and
 Evidence of the Means to Pick Up Dog Faeces.

The Board were also advised of the issues of dealing 
with dangerous dogs i.e. 

 Dog attacks and dogs out of control;
 Banned Breeds;
 Stray Dogs; and
 Dog Breeding.

Following discussions, Members raised the following 
comments and questions:

 There was lack of dog fouling signage in some parts 
of the Borough and the signs that did exist were not 
big enough;

 Members asked why was it not an offence for a dog 
to attack another dog?

 How many dog wardens did the Council have?
 There was not enough dog waste bins;
 Why was some areas not included where dogs must 

be on a lead e.g. tennis area and bandstand at 
Victoria Park; and 

 It was suggested that some information surrounding 
responsible dog ownership should be promoted via 
the One Halton magazine.  

Officers agreed to look into the above queries and 
respond directly to Members after the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the Board:

1) endorsed the Dog Control Public Spaces Protection 
Order;

2) support that a report be presented to the Executive 
Board to recommend that the Dog Control Public 
Spaces Protection Order remains in force in Halton; 
and

3) endorse that the Dog Control Public Spaces 
Protection Order presented to Executive Board be 
amended, as may be necessary, to reflect the 
outcome of the results of a planned public 
consultation exercise on the proposed Order.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Green Space 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.


